

No. 20-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State Farm Life Insurance Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

Michael G. Vogt *on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated,*

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN J. SCHIRGER
MILLER SCHIRGER, LLC
4520 Main Street,
Suite 1570
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 561-6500

NORMAN E. SIEGEL
BRADLEY T. WILDERS
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY TODD PERKINS
ETHAN M. LANGE
STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON
LLP
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 714-7100
wilders@stuevesiegel.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Policy.....	3
B. Class Certification.....	4
C. Partial Summary Judgment.....	5
D. The Trial.....	5
E. State Farm’s Motion to Decertify.....	9
F. The Appeal.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ISSUE CONCERNING FAIL-SAFE CLASSES.....	13
A. The class passes any “fail-safe” test.....	14
B. The claimed circuit conflict over fail-safe classes does not merit review.....	17
II. STATE FARM’S CLAIMS OF INTRA-CLASS CONFLICT DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	19
A. State Farm did not preserve a challenge to the law applied below.....	20

B. There is no split of authority, much less one on the issues decided..... 21

C. State Farm’s factbound challenge to application of settled principles does not merit review..... 24

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THE PETITION PENDING *TRANS UNION*. 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Barasich v. Shell Pipeline Co., LP</i> , No. CIV A 05-4180, 2008 WL 6468611 (E.D. La. June 19, 2008)	19
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	23
<i>Farmland Indus., Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. 1997)	3
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v.</i> <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	24

<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	23
<i>Hurt v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-230-VEH, 2014 WL 4269113 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 21, 2014)	19
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>In re Lincoln Nat’l COI Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	4
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Ituah by McKay v. Austin State Hosp.</i> , No. A-18-CV-11-RP, 2020 WL 354949 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2020)	19

<i>Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. 1992)	4
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ., Health Sys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Miles v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 916 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas</i> , No. CV H-16-1414, 2017 WL 1542457 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017)	19
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 17

<i>Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-24077-CIV-GOODMAN, 2018 WL 3145807 (S.D. Fla June 26, 2018)	19
<i>Schydlower v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. EP-04-CA-441-DB, 2007 WL 9702858 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2007)	19
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	27
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	20
<i>Thao v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-C-1158, 2012 WL 1900114 (E.D. Wis. May 24, 2012)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 20, § 400-1.100	3
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:58 (5th ed. 2020).....	21
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:62 (5th ed. 2019).....	12, 22
5 Moore's Fed. Prac. § 23:25[4][b][ii] (2002)	22
